FORM 51-102F3 Material Change Report

1. Name and Address of Company

Cannabix Technologies Inc. (the "Company") 501 - 3292 Production Way Burnaby, BC V5A 4R4

2. Date of Material Change

March 13, 2025 and March 14, 2025

3. News Release

The news release was issued on March 14, 2025 through Globe News Wire and filed on SEDAR+ on March 14, 2025

4. Summary of Material Change

On March 13, 2025, Thomas Clarke resigned as a Director of the Company. On March 14, 2025, the Company granted stock options.

5. Full Description of Material Change

5.1 Full Description of Material Change

The Company reported the resignation of Thomas Clarke as a Director of the Company. In addition, the Company granted 2,725,000 stock options exercisable at \$0.54 per share expiring in five years and 650,000 stock options exercisable at \$0.54 per share expiring in two years.

Also see Schedule "A" attached hereto.

Please see the Company's news release dated November 26, 2024 filed under the Company's profile on sedarplus.ca.

5.2 Disclosure for Restructuring Transactions

Not applicable.

6. Reliance on subsection 7.1(2) of National Instrument 51-102

Not applicable.

7. Omitted Information

None.

8. Executive Officer

Rav Mlait, Chief Executive Officer Telephone: (604) 551-7831

9. Date of Report

March 19, 2025

Schedule A

March 14, 2025 news release

Cannabix Technologies announces Stock Option Grant and Director Resignation

Vancouver, British Columbia, March 14, 2025 -- Cannabix Technologies Inc. (CSE: BLO) (OTC PINK: BLOZF) (Frankfurt: 8CT) (the "Company or Cannabix") reports it is granting 3,375,000 incentive stock options to officers, directors and consultants of the Company, exercisable at \$0.54 per share for five years, of which 650,000 will expire in two years and will be subject to vesting provisions.

In addition, the Company reports that Thomas Clarke has resigned as a Director of the Company. The Company thanks Mr. Clarke for his contributions and wishes him well in his future endeavours.

The Company has engaged InvestorsHub.com Inc. ("InvestorsHub") for news release dissemination services for a fee of \$20,000 USD effective March 14, 2025 until the budget is exhausted. The Company may elect to renew the engagement in the future. Consideration paid to InvestorsHub does not include any securities of the Company (address: PO Box 780, Harrisonville, MO 6470, 888-498-5839).

We seek Safe Harbor.

On behalf of the Board of Directors

"Rav Mlait"

CEO

Cannabix Technologies Inc.